
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner West Community Committee 
Armley, Bramley & Stanningley, Kirkstall  
 

 
 

Meeting to be held in Fairfield Community Centre, 
Fairfield Terrace, Bramley, Leeds, LS13 3DQ  
Tuesday, 4th July, 2023 at 6.00 pm 

 

Councillors:   
 

J McKenna - Armley; 
A Parnham - Armley; 
A Smart - Armley; 

 

C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley; 
T Hinchcliffe - Bramley and Stanningley; 
K Ritchie - Bramley and Stanningley; 

 

H Bithell - Kirkstall; 
A Rontree - Kirkstall; 
F Venner - Kirkstall; 

 
 

Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid 19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
Agenda compiled by:  Debbie Oldham 
Governance Services, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
 
Head of Locality Partnerships – Liz Jarmin Tel: 0113 37 89035 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Armley - Armley Mills; Armley Library (old entrance) 
Bramley & Stanningley - war memorial; Bramley Baths 
Kirkstall – Kirkstall Leisure Centre; deli market at Kirkstall Abbey 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which officers 
have identified as containing exempt information 
within the meaning of Section 100I of the Local 
Government Act 1972, and where officers consider 
that the public in
[...]
Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES - 14TH MARCH 2023 
 
To receive the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 14th March 2023, for approval as a correct 
record. 
 

7 - 16 

8     MATTERS ARISING 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall 

 APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTEES TO 
COMMUNITY COMMITTEES 
 
The report of the City Solicitor invites Members to 
give consideration to appointing co-optees to the 
Community Committee for the duration of the 
2023/24 municipal year. 
 

17 - 
20 

10   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall 

 COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
2023/2024 
 
The report of the City Solicitor is to note the 
appointment of Councillor Smart as Chair of the 
Community Committee for 2023/24 as agreed at 
the recent Annual Council Meeting, and also to 
invite the Committee to make appointments to 
those positions detailed in section 6 / the 
appendices. 
 

21 - 
36 

11   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall 

 INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
FINANCE UPDATE REPORT 
 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships 
provides the Community Committee with an update 
on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund. Capital Budget, as well as the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2023/24. 
 

37 - 
48 

12   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall 

 INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships 
provides an update to the Community Committee 
on the work the Communities Team have been 
engaged in, based on the priorities identified by the 
Community Committee. 
 

49 - 
72 

13   
 

  YOUTH SUMMIT YAF CONSULTATION REPORT 
 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships 
provides the Inner West Community Committee 
with an update on the Community Committee 
Youth Summit and the Youth Activity Fund 
Consultation. 
 
 

73 - 
82 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING PROTOCOL 
 
Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice 
 
a)       Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and where 
the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or 
title. 
b)      Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In 
particular there should be no internal editing of 
published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 
 

 

   VENUE DETAILS AND MAP 
 
Fairfield Community Centre, Fairfield Terrace, 
Bramley, LEEDS, LS13 3DQ. 
 

83 - 
84 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 14TH MARCH, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Smart in the Chair 

 Councillors H Bithell, L Cunningham, 
J Heselwood, J Illingworth, J McKenna and 
K Ritchie 

 
 
 
CO-OPTEES PRESENT 
 
Jonathan Butler, Stephen McBarron, Steve Harris, Stephen Garvani, Andy 
Rontree 
 

45 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

46 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

47 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

48 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interests were made at the meeting. 
 

49 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Gruen and F Venner. 
Catherine Hyde the co-opted member for Armley also sent her apologies. 
 

50 Minutes - 22nd November 2022  
 

RESOLVED – To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd November 
2022, as a correct record. 
 

51 Matters Arising  
 

Minute 30 Inner West Community Committee Update Report  
Cllr Cunningham had requested further information in relation to the metal 
sheeting at the bin yard in Armley. Localities Officer to chase up on this 
information. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

Minute 38 – Open Forum 
Cllr Bithell updated the Community Committee in relation to inviting members 
of the Inner West Youth Forum and the New Wortley Youth Board to be part 
of the Community Committee. Discussions had taken place and she 
confirmed that two youth members would be part of the Inner West 
Community Committee and would be taking up roles as part of the Committee 
from September 2023. They would be able to join in discussions and present 
their views but would have no voting rights. 
 

52 Open Forum / Community Forums  
 

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of the Community Committee 
Procedure Rules, at the discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for members of the public to make 
representations or to ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee. 
 
A resident of Armley addressed the Community Committee and raised 
concerns in relation to some stone steps on Canal Road which required some 
form of handrails. Armley Members made note of the request and said it 
would be looked into. 
 

53 Dates, Time and Venue Report  
 

The report of the City Solicitor requested Members to give consideration to 
agreeing the proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for the 
2023/2024 municipal year. 
 
Members were informed that Paragraph 5 of the report set out the proposed 
dates as follows: 

 Tuesday 4th July 2023 at 6pm 

 Tuesday 5th September 2023 at 6pm 

 Tuesday 21st November 2023 at 6pm 

 Tuesday 12th March 2024 at 6pm 
 
RESOLVED – To agree the following dates and times for the Inner West 
Community Committee for municipal year 2023/2024: 

 Tuesday 4th July 2023 at 6pm 

 Tuesday 5th September 2023 at 6pm 

 Tuesday 21st November 2023 at 6pm 

 Tuesday 12th March 2024 at 6pm  
 
It was also agreed that the Community Committee would continue to hold 
meetings at various locations within the three wards. 
 

54 Inner West Community Committee Finance Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2022/23. 
 
Members were provided with the following information: 

 The Wellbeing Fund has a remaining balance of £27,053.04. It was 
noted that the figure in the report at Paragraph 19 was incorrect. Table 
1 of the submitted report showed a breakdown of projects. 

 Members were requested to consider the following projects: 

Project Organisation Amount Ward 

Bramley 
After School 
Hub Klub 
(free to 
attend) 

Kidz Klub 
Leeds 

£4,232.00 
(YAF) 

Bramley & 
Stanningley 

Raising 
Aspirations 

Barca-Leeds £1,582.50 
(YAF) 

Bramley & 
Stanningley) 

 It was noted that since the last meeting on 22nd November 2022 the 
following projects had been approved by delegated decision notice: 

o New Wortley Christmas in the Community – £2,000 Armley 
Wellbeing Fund 

o Sandford Paly Area Refurbishment - £5,187.06 Kirkstall Capital 
Budget 

o Go-Karts - £2,209.20 All three wards Wellbeing Fund 
o Fairfield Lane Grit Bin - £177.22 Bramley & Stanningley 

Wellbeing Fund 
o St Anne’s Way Skip - £161.90 Kirkstall Wellbeing Fund 
o Upper Rodley Lane Grit Bin Refill - £80.62 Bramley & 

Stanningley Wellbeing Fund 

 No projects had been declined since the last meeting on 22nd 
November 2022. 

 Monitoring information was provided at Paragraph 27 in relation to New 
Wortley Community Association – Christmas in the Community. 

 The Youth Activity Fund has a remaining balance of £45,089.42. A 
breakdown of projects funded was provided in Table 2 of the submitted 
report. 

 The Small Grants and Skips Budget has a remaining balance of 
£39.99. Table 3 and Table 4 detailed the projects approved. 

 The Capital Budget has ££464.02 available to spend and allocations 
were summarised in Table 5 of the report. 

 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) budget currently has 
£68,582.42 available to spend. Table 6 showed the projects funded. 

 
 
RESOLVED - To note: 

a) Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
b) Wellbeing projects considered as below: 

 
 
 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

Project Organisation Amount Ward Outcome 

Bramley 
After 
School Hub 
Klub (free 
to attend) 

Kidz Klub 
Leeds 

£4,232.00 
(YAF) 

Bramley & 
Stanningley 

APPROVED 

Raising 
Aspirations 

Barca-Leeds £1,582.50 
(YAF) 

Bramley & 
Stanningley) 

APPROVED 

c) Details of the projects approved via delegated decision notice 
(Paragraph 24) 

d) Monitoring information of its funded projects (Paragraph 26) 
e) Details of the Youth Activities Fund (Table 2) 
f) Details of the Small Grants and Skips Budget (Tables 3&4) 
g) Details of the Capital Budget (Table 5) 
h) Details of the Community Infrastructure Levey Budget (Table 6) 

 
 

55 Inner West Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships presented an update of the 
work which the Communities Team was engaged in, based on the priorities 
identified by the Commun
[...]
t & Community 

Safety’; ‘Children’s Services’; ‘Employment, Skills & Welfare’; and ‘Health, Wellbeing & 

Adult Social Care’. 

Appointment to Corporate Parenting Board 

5. In recent years Community Committees have been used as the appropriate body by 

which local Elected Member representatives are appointed to the Corporate Parenting 

Board. 

Schedule of Appointments 

6. The Committee is invited to review the details in the table below together with the 

accompanying information which follows / is appended, and determine appoints for the 

2023/24 municipal year:  

Organisation / Outside Body No. of 

Places 

Current Appointee(s) 

Outside bodies  No Appoints to be made in 2023-24 

Clusters: 

Inner West 

Bramley 

Headingley /Kirkstall 

 

1 

1 

1 

 

Cllr J McKenna 

Cllr C Gruen 

Cllr H Bithell 

Inner West LHAP 3 Cllr K Ritchie 

Cllr H Bithell 

Cllr J McKenna 

LCPs: 

Armley which includes Bramley, 

Middleton, and Wortley 

West Leeds 

 

2 

 

1 

 

Vacant (Former Cllr Cunningham) 

Cllr Ritchie 

Cllr Ritchie 

Champions: 

Employment, Skills and Welfare 

 

  

Cllr McKenna & Vacant (Former Cllr 

Illingworth) 

Page 22



Children’s Services 

 

Environment & Community Safety 

Health, Wellbeing & Adult Social 

Care 

Cllr Gruen as lead with Cllr Bithell and 

(Cllr Heselwood now representing 

Weetwood Ward)  

Cllr Bithell & Cllr Ritchie 

Vacant (Former Cllr Cunningham) 

Corporate Parenting Board  Cllr Gruen as lead with Cllr Bithell and 

(Cllr Heselwood now representing 

Weetwood Ward) 

 

Options  
 
Outside Bodies  

7. The Community Committee is invited to determine the appointments to those Outside 
Bodies as detailed within the table at section 6 / the appendices. The Council’s 
Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules can be made available to Members 
upon request, however, a summary of the rules can be found at sections 8-13: 

8. The Community Committee should first consider whether it is appropriate for an 
a
[...]
 an appropriate 

governance framework, with appropriate Member consultation and only when such 

conditions have been satisfied: 

 

a) consultation must be undertaken with all committee/relevant ward members prior to a 

delegated decision being taken. 

b) a delegated decision must have support from a majority of the community committee 

elected members represented on the committee (or in the case of funds delegated by a 

community committee to individual wards, a majority of the ward councillors); and 

c) details of any decisions taken under such delegated authority will be reported to the next 

available community committee meeting for members’ information. 

 

For the committee’s awareness, urgent delegated decisions on wellbeing funding also covers 

small grant decisions. In agreement with the Executive Board Member for Communities, 

Community Committee Chairs & also in accordance with the communication that was sent 

out to all committees/Elected Members in March 2023, the approval threshold for small 

grants has now increased from the 1st April 2023; up to £1,000.00 per ward. This approach 

will ensure consistency in terms of administering small grants, in accordance with the 

committees’ minimum conditions. 

 

16. As has been the case at the beginning of previous municipal years, the Committee is invited 

to review the conditions previously agreed and consider whether any amendments are 

required, prior to agreeing such conditions for operation in the forthcoming municipal year. 

 

17. Members are reminded that the necessary scrutiny of applications to satisfy our own 

processes, financial regulations and audit requires the deadline for receipt of completed 

applications to be at least five weeks prior to any Community Committee. Some applications 

will be approved via Delegated Decision Notice (DDN) following consultation with Members 

outside of the Community Committee meeting cycle. 

Wellbeing Budget Position 2023/24 

18. The tot
[...]
44. All wellbeing funded projects are assessed in relation to Equality, Diversity, Cohesion and 

Integration. In addition, the Communities Team ensures that the wellbeing process complies 

with all relevant policies and legislation.  

Council Polices and City Priorities  

45. Projects submitted to the Community Committee for wellbeing funding are assessed to 

ensure that they are in line with Council and City priorities as set out in the following 

documents: 

1. Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30 
2. Best City Plan 
3. Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 
4. Children and Young People’s Plan 
5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 
6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

 
Resources and Value for Money  

46. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to ensure 

that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

47. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject to 

call in. 

Risk Management 

Page 47



48. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects are 

assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

Conclusion 
 
49. The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s budget 

position.   
 
Recommendations 
 

50. Members are asked to note 

 

a. The Minimum Conditions, to review and agree (paragraph 14-16) 

b. Note details of the change regarding the administration of small grants (paragraph 15) 

c. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 

d. Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 21) 

e. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 23) 

f. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 27) 

g. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 

h. Details of the Small Grants & Skips budget Budget (Tables 3 & 4) 

i. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 5) 

j. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 6) 

 

 

Page 48



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Inner West Community Committee 

[Armley, Bramley & Stanningley, Kirkstall] 

Report author:  Patrick Mulcahy 

 
Date:    Tuesday 4th July 2023                                  To note 

Inner West Community Committee Update Report 

Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 

engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also provides 

opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular 

issue. 

 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community 

Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community 

Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality working.  

 

3. Members will have considered Appointments to Outside Bodies and Community 

Champions elsewhere on the Community Committee agenda. Members are now asked 

to make nominations to each of the Inner West Community Committee Sub Groups for 

2023/24. The 2022/23 representatives are shown below: 

 

Children and Young People: Cllr C Gruen & Cllr H Bithell 

Environment: Cllr K Ritchie & Cllr H Bithell 

Employment, Skills and Welfare: Cllr J McKenna & Cllr J Illingworth 

Community Safety: Cllr K Richie & Cllr H Bithell 

Health and Wellbeing & Adult Social Care: Cllr L Cunningham 

Main issues 

Updates by theme 

Children and Young People: Champions Cllr C Gruen and Cllr H Bithell 

Page 49

Agenda Item 12



4. The Children and Young Person Sub-Group met on 29th March 2023 and welcomed 

updates and items from; 

 

 Inner West Primary Schools (Holly Bush Primary and Hawksworth Wood 

Primary) 

 Domestic Violence Team 

 Family Liaison and Cluster Support Staff from Inner West Schools 

 Housing and H
[...]
 Children and Young People’s Plan 

5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 

6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

 

Resources and Value for Money  

Page 79



8 
 

6. Aligning the distribution of Community Committee Youth Activity Fund funding to local 

priorities will help to ensure that the maximum benefit can be provided. 

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

7. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not 

subject to call in. 

Risk Management 

8. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all Youth Activity Fund applications. 

Projects are assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended 

benefits. 

Conclusion 
 

9. The Youth Activity Fund Consultation Report provides up to date information on the 

Community Committee’s Youth Activity Fund consultation survey position and invites 

committee members to use the consultation to inform its Youth Activity Fund spend for 

2022/23. 

Recommendations 
 

10. Members are asked to note:  

 

a. Reflections from the last 12 months (paragraphs 16 – 32). 

b. Details of the Youth Activity Fund consultation survey (paragraphs 36 - 38). 

c. That the Youth Activity Fund survey informs the Community Committee’s Youth 

Activity Fund for 2023/24.  

d. That any projects funded by the Community Committee from the Youth Activity 

Fund focus on the themes and activity priorities identified in the Youth Activity 

Fund Consultation Survey in 2023/24.  

 

Page 80



 

 

 

School Holidays was the most popular 
time for activities 
 

Weekends were second choice 

After School (before 6pm) came in 
third 
 

Evening (after 6pm) was the least 
popular option 

 

  

The Communities Team and Leeds Youth Service have consulted 

with 56 young people in the Inner West area of Leeds.  

Young people were asked what activities they would like local 

councillors to fund in their own communities. 
 
 
 

 

 

 
                 Arts & Crafts #4 

 
                   Coding #5 

 
                           Dance #6 

 
 

  
 
  
  
 

 

 

 
 
Inside vs. Outside 

The majority 

(52.5%) wanted 

a variety of 

activities inside 

and   outside 

 
     
 
 Local vs. Away 

22.5% voted to 

have projects nearby 

and 27.5% wanted 

activities away from 

where they live 

(50% wanted both) 

 

 

 
 

                                                

 

 
 

 

What? 
 

 

When? 

 

 

Where? 

 

For more information contact: communitycommitteefunding@leeds.gov.uk (0113) 378 5808 
Data collected and compiled by The Communities Team and Leeds Youth Service 

 

 

 

Page 81

mailto:communitycommitteefunding@leeds.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Fairfield Community Centre 
Fairfield Terrace 
Bramley 
LEEDS 
LS13 3DQ. 
 

 

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes - 14th March 2023
	9 Appointment of Co-optees to Community Committees
	10 Community Committee Appointments 2023/2024
	App 1 Outside Body
	Appendix 2 LCC Homes per HAP 2324 110523
	Appendix 3 Cllr Alignment to LCPs 2324 as at 040523

	11 Inner West Community Committee Finance Update Report
	12 Inner West Community Committee Update Report
	Appendix 1 Public Health Update
	Appendix 2 Social Media Report July 2023

	13 Youth Summit YAF Consultation Report
	Appendix 1 YAF Consultation Infographic

	 Venue details and Map



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 5th September, 2023 

 

INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 4TH JULY, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Smart in the Chair 

 Councillors H Bithell, T Hinchcliffe, 
J McKenna, A Parnham, K Ritchie, 
A Rontree and F Venner 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  S McBarron, J Butler, J McLean, S Harris 
            and S Garvani 

 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

4 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor J McKenna declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 11, 
Inner West Community Committee Finance Report as his wife is Chair of the 
Management Board of New Wortley Community Centre. 
 

5 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Cllr C Gruen. 
 

6 Open Forum / Community Forums  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
On this occasion no members of the public wished to speak. 
 

7 Minutes - 14th March 2023  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th March 
2023, be approved as a correct record.  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 5th September, 2023 

 

8 Matters Arising  
 

9 Appointment of Co-optees to Community Committees  
 

The report of the City Solicitor invited Members to give consideration to 

appointing co-optees to the Community Committee for the duration of the 

2023/24 municipal year. 

Set out at paragraph 9 of the submitted report were the nominations for each 

ward. 

RESOLVED –  

(1) To appoint the following co-opted members to the Inner West 

Community Committee for 2023/24: 

Bramley 

 Stephen McBarron 

 Jonathan Butler 

 Jack McLean 

Kirkstall 

 Steve Harris  

 Stephen Garvani  

(2) That Catherine Hyde be contacted to confirm whether she wishes to 
continue as a Co-opted Member. 
 

(3) That further nominations be sought for Armley and Kirkstall Wards. 
 

10 Community Committee Appointments 2023/2024  
 

The report of the City Solicitor requested the Community Committee to note 

the appointment of Cllr Alice Smart as Chair of the Inner West Community 

Committee for 2023/24 as agreed at the recent Annual Council Meeting and 

also invited the Committee to make appointments to those positions detailed 

in section 6 of the submitted report. 

 

RESOLVED – To note the appointment of Cllr Alice Smart as the Chair of 

Inner West Community Committee for municipal year 2023/24 and to appoint 

to the following: 

Organisation / Outside Body No. of 

Places 

Appointed 

Clusters:   



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 5th September, 2023 

 

Inner West 

Bramley 

Headingley /Kirkstall 

1 

1 

1 

Cllr J McKenna 

Cllr K Ritchie 

Cllr H Bithell 

Inner West LHAP 3 Cllr K Ritchie 

Cllr A Rontree 

Cllr J McKenna 

LCPs: 

Armley which includes 

Bramley, Middleton, and 

Wortley 

West Leeds 

 

2 

 

1 

 

Cllr A Parnham 

Cllr K Ritchie 

Cllr K Ritchie 

Champions: 

Employment, Skills and 

Welfare 

 

Children’s Services 

 

Environment & Community 

Safety 

Health, Wellbeing & Adult 

Social Care 

  

Cllr J McKenna & Cllr T 

Hinchcliffe 

 

Cllr C Gruen as Lead and Cllr H 

Bithell 

Cllr A Rontree and Cllr T 

Hinchcliffe 

Cllr K Ritchie and Cllr A 

Parnham 

Corporate Parenting Board  Cllr C Gruen as Lead and Cllr H 

Bithell 

11 Inner West Community Committee Finance Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Localities provided the Community Committee with 
an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, 
Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 
2023/24. 
 
The Locality Officer presented the report informing the Community Committee 
of the following points: 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 5th September, 2023 

 

 Paragraphs 14, 15, and 16 of the report set out the minimum conditions 
to take delegated decisions in between Community Committee 
meetings. For the committee’s awareness, urgent delegated decisions 
on wellbeing funding also covers small grant decisions. In agreement 
with the Executive Board Member for Communities, Community 
Committee Chairs & also in accordance with the communication that 
was sent out to all committees/Elected Members in March 2023, the 
approval threshold for small grants has now increased from the 1st 
April 2023; up to £1,000.00 per ward. This approach will ensure 
consistency in terms of administering small grants, in accordance with 
the committees’ minimum conditions. 

 The Wellbeing fund has a remaining balance of £55,641.26. A full 
breakdown of the projects is listed in Table 1. 

 The Community Committee considered Wellbeing and Capital projects 
as set out at Paragraphs 22 to 33.  Members requested details of the 
cost breakdown per ward for grit bins.  It was also advised that CIL 
funds could be used towards Christmas Lights and switch on events. 

 Since the last Community Committee meeting on 28th March 2023, a 
number of projects had been considered and approved by Delegated 
Decision Notice, these were listed at Paragraph 34. It was noted only 
one project had been declined. 

 It was noted that monitoring would be provided at the next meeting. 

 A total of £50,805.40 has been allocated to Youth Activity Fund 
projects, as listed in Table 2 with a remaining balance of £25,504.60 

 Table 3 showed the Small Grants projects funded to date and Table 4 
the Community Skips allocated. 

 Inner West Community Committee has a capital budget of £464.02 
available to spend. Members are asked to note the capital allocation 
summarised in Table 5. It was noted that the Community Committee 
are due to have an injection of spend, Members will be notified what 
the amount is. 

 The Community Committee has £99,448.43 Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) currently available to spend. 

 
 
RESOLVED – To 
a. Agree the Minimum Conditions (paragraph 14-16) 
b. Note details of the change regarding the administration of small grants 
(paragraph 15) 
c. Note the details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
d. Note the Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 
21) as set out below: 
 
 

Project Organisation Ward Amount Outcome 

Inner West 
Christmas 
Lights 
(Ringfence) 

Communities 
Team / Leeds 
Lights 

Armley, 
Bramley & 
Stanningley, 
Kirkstall 

£11,447.00 
(Armley - 
£2,868.00, 
Kirkstall - 

 
Armley; 
Bramley & 
Stanningley 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 5th September, 2023 

 

£5,995.00, 
Bramley 
and 
Stanningley 
- 
£2,584.00) 
(Wellbeing) 

– Approved 
 
Kirkstall - 
Deferred 

Community 
Engagement 
(Ringfence) 

LCC 
Communities 
Team 

Armley, 
Bramley & 
Stanningley, 
Kirkstall 

£750.00 
(£250.00 
per ward) 
(Wellbeing) 

 
Approved 

Inner West 
CCTV 

Leeds Watch Armley, 
Bramley & 
Stanningley, 
Kirkstall 

£6,000.00 
(£2,000.00 
per ward) 
Wellbeing) 

 
Approved 

Inner West Grit 
Bins 
(Ringfence) 

LCC 
Communities 
Team / Salt 
Prov 

Armley, 
Bramley & 
Stanningley, 
Kirkstall 

£2,499.22 
(Wellbeing) 

 
Approved 

New Wortley 
Festival 2023 

New Wortley 
Community 
Association 

Armley £2,000.00 
(Wellbeing) 

 
Approved 

Community 
Events in 
Armley and 
Gotts Park 

Friends of 
Armley and 
Gotts Park 

Armley £2,059.00 
(Wellbeing) 

 
Approved 

Leeds Hyde 
Park Football 
Season 
2023/24 

Leeds Hyde 
Park Football 
Club 

Kirkstall £3,000.00 
(Wellbeing) 

 
Refused 

Learning 
Boxing Living 
Better 

Leeds Youth 
Service 

Armley £1,800.00 
(Wellbeing) 

 
Approved 

Roadshow 
Funding & 
Studio 
Equipment 

Roadshow 
Funding & 
Studio 
Equipment 

Armley £15,000.00 
(Wellbeing) 

 
Refused 

5-a-side 
Football Posts 

LCC 
Communities 
Team 

Bramley & 
Stanningley 

£899.99 
(Capital) 

 
Approved 

Boiler 
Replacement 

Milford ARLFC Kirkstall £5,000.00 
(Capital) 

 
Approved 

Site 
improvments 
and New 
Equipment 
(WLAC) 

WLAC, West 
Leeds Activity 
Centre 

Armley, 
Bramley & 
Stanningley, 
Kirkstall 

£4,460.00 
(£1,486.67 
per ward) 
(Capital) 

 
Approved 

 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 5th September, 2023 

 

e. Note details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 
23) 
f.  Note monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 27) 
g. Note details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 
h. Note details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget (Tables 3 & 4) 
i.  Note details of the Capital Budget (Table 5) 
j.  Note details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 6) 
 
 

12 Inner West Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships brought Member’s attention to 
work which the Communities Team was involved in based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee.  It also provided opportunities for 
questioning or to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
Tajinder Virdee, Localities Programme Manager presented the report. 
 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 Children’s and Young People – Issues discussed at the las sub-group 
meeting had included development, primary school behaviour and how 
housing issues affected young people. 

 Environment – Main theme of discussion had been gulley clearing. 

 Parks & Countryside – Updates were requested with regard to grass 
cutting and the removal/repair of damaged play equipment in Armley 
Park. 

 Community Safety – Details of incidents and cases from Leedswatch 
and Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team were detailed in the report.  
There was an update from West Yorkshire Police regarding work 
across the area and Members welcomed the work of the off-road bike 
teams. 

 Health and Wellbeing – The LCP was leading on a Cost of Living and 
Healthy Cooking projects. 

 Priority Neighbourhoods – The Armley Priority Ward Partnership Plan 
was being developed and further updates would be provided. 

 The next meeting of the Armley Forum would be held on 18th July 
2023. 

 Youth Service Update. 

 Town Centres Update. 

 Cost of Living events. 

 Housing Advisory Panel funding. 

 Social media Update. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
 

(2) That the following sub-group appointments be noted: 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 5th September, 2023 

 

 
Children & Young People: Cllrs C Gruen & H Bithell 
Environment:  Cllr A Rontree & T Hinchcliffe 
Employment, Skills & Welfare: Cllrs J McKenna & T Hinchcliffe 
Community Safety: Cllrs T Hinchcliffe & A Rontree 
Health & Wellbeing: Cllrs K Ritchie & A Parnham 

 
 

13 Youth Summit YAF Consultation Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided an update on the 
Community Committee Youth Summit and the Youth Activity Fund 
Consultation.  The Committee was asked that the consultation with young 
people conducted via the Youth Summit and Youth Activity Fund Survey, 
informs the Youth Activity Fund spend for the 2023/24 financial year. 
 
Tajinder Virdee, Localities Programme Manager presented the report. 
 
Members were informed of the success of the last Youth Summit and the 
event held at Civic Hall and it was hoped to get a better turnout for future 
events.  The young people in attendance had enjoyed the Summit.  
 
RESOLVED – That the following be noted: 
 

(1) Reflections from the last 12 months. 
(2) Details of the Youth Activity Fund consultation survey. 
(3) That the Youth Activity Fund Survey informs the Community 

Committee’s Youth Activity Fund for 2023/24. 
(4) That any projects funded by the Community Committee from the Youth 

Activity Fund focus on the themes and activity priorities identified in the 
Youth Activity Fund Consultation Survey in 2023/24. 

 


